

GPRO TECHNOLOGIES BERHAD (“GPRO” OR “COMPANY”)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and is prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") for the ACE Market. The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2011.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011.

These are the Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements for part of the period covered by the Group’s first MFRS framework annual financial statements and MFRS 1, *First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards* has been applied. The transition to MFRS framework does not have any financial impact to the financial statements of the Group.

2. Audit report

The audit report of the Company’s preceding annual financial statements was not qualified.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business of the Company is not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

4. Unusual items

There were no unusual items during this quarter affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow.

5. Valuation of Plant and Equipment

The Company did not revalue any of its plant and equipment during the quarter.

6. Taxation

The Company has been accorded Multimedia Super Corridor (“MSC”) Status on 15 August 2003. The financial incentive awarded together with the MSC status is Pioneer Status which exempts 100% of the statutory business income from taxation for a period of 5 years. The Pioneer Status period of the Company is effective from 19 December 2006 to 18 December 2011. The Company is in the midst of renewing the Pioneer Status. Geranium Limited and Worldwide Cosmetic Retail (HK) Limited are subsidiaries incorporated in Hong Kong during 2011 and 2012 respectively and its taxable profits sourced in Hong Kong is subject to standard profit tax rate of 16.5%. First Podium Sdn Bhd is a subsidiary acquired during 2011, whereas Worldwide Cosmetic Retail Sdn Bhd, Temasek Sunview Sdn

GPRO TECHNOLOGIES BERHAD (“GPRO” OR “COMPANY”)

6. Taxation (cont’d)

Bhd and Maxbeauty Cosmetics Sdn Bhd are subsidiaries acquired during 2012, these subsidiaries are subject to income tax at Malaysian statutory rate of 25%.

There was no provision for taxation as the Company and the Group has no chargeable income.

7. Changes in the Composition of the Group

- i. The Company had on 28 March 2012 acquired 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the capital of Worldwide Cosmetic Retail Sdn Bhd (Company no. 825436-A) (“WCRS”), being the total issued and paid-up capital of WCRS for a cash consideration of RM200,000.00. With an authorised capital of RM100,000.00 divided into 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, WCRS is now a wholly-owned subsidiary company of the Group with an intended principal activity of trading of skincare and cosmetic products. The announcement to this effect was made on 29 March 2012.
- ii. The Company had on 24 April 2012 entered into an Agreement for Sale of Shares with Mr. Ong Boon Heng (NRIC no. 610324-01-5697) (“the Purchaser”) for the disposal of 1,670,500 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 100% of the total issue and paid-up share capital in New Paradigm Technologies Sdn Bhd (“NPT”) to the Purchaser for a total consideration of RM400,000.00 (Ringgit Malaysia: Four Hundred Thousand only) and satisfied by cash.
- iii. The Company had on 9 May 2012 acquired 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the capital of Temasek Sunview Sdn Bhd (Company no. 988801-A) (“TSSB”), being the total issued and paid up capital of TSSB for a cash consideration of RM2.00. TSSB was incorporated on 30 April 2012 with an authorised share capital of RM100,000.00 divided into 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and the total issued and paid up capital is RM2.00 consisting of 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each. The intended principal activity of TSSB is investment holding.
- iv. The Company had on 31 May 2012 entered into a share purchase agreement with Welfare Holding Limited for the acquisition by the GPRO of 255,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Maxbeauty Cosmetics Sdn Bhd (Company no. 967305-M) (“MCSB”), representing 51% of the total issued and paid-up share capital of MCSB.

MCSB was incorporated in Malaysia on 10 November 2011 as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 1965. The current authorised share capital of MCSB is RM500,000 comprising 500,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each which have been issued and fully paid-up. MCSB is principally engaged in the retail sale of cosmetics. The purchase consideration for the acquisition of MCSB was satisfied by cash of RM1,000,000.00 (Ringgit Malaysia: One Million only).

GPRO TECHNOLOGIES BERHAD (“GPRO” OR “COMPANY”)

7. Changes in the Composition of the Group (cont’d)

- v. The Company had on 1 June 2012 incorporated Worldwide Cosmetic Retail (HK) Limited (Company no. 1754266) (“WCRL”) as a wholly-owned subsidiary of GPRO. WCRL was incorporated as a private limited company in Hong Kong with an authorised share capital of HKD10,000.00 divided into 10,000 ordinary shares of HKD1.00 each and the total issued and paid up capital is HKD2.00 consisting of 2 ordinary shares of HKD1.00 each. The intended principal activity of WCRL is trading of cosmetic products in Hong Kong.

Other than above-mentioned, there being no change in the composition of the Group including business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations for the current financial period to date.

8. Corporate Proposals

(i) Proposed Share Premium Reduction, Proposed Par Value Reduction, Proposed Increase in Authorised Share Capital, Proposed M&A Amendments, Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants and Proposed Exemption (“the Proposals”)

Further to the announcements dated 20 January 2012, 27 January 2012 and 31 January 2012 in relation to the Proposals,

On behalf of the Board of Directors of GPRO, Public Investment Bank Berhad had announced on 24 July 2012 that the application of the Proposals to the relevant authorities is still pending as the Board is considering certain revisions to the Proposals.

As at the latest practicable date, there is no further development other than as announced to Bursa.

9. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities during the current quarter under review.

10. Company Borrowings and Debt Securities

Bank borrowing as at the end of the quarter:-

	Secured RM
Short Term Borrowing	
Finance lease liability	44,004
Long Term Borrowing	
Finance lease liability	175,996

GPRO TECHNOLOGIES BERHAD (“GPRO” OR “COMPANY”)

11. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

There were no contingent liabilities and contingent assets entered into by the Company during the quarter under review.

12. Review of Performance

The Group recorded revenue of RM0.784 million and pre-tax loss of RM2.115 million in the current quarter ended 30 June 2012 as compared to revenue of RM0.145 million and a pre-tax loss of 0.701 million reported in the preceding year corresponding quarter. The higher revenue was mainly attributed to the increase in sales of hardware, whereas, the higher pre-tax loss recorded was mainly due to the loss on disposal of subsidiary companies during the current quarter amounted to approximately RM1.062 million.

Revenue in the second (2nd) quarter has decreased by RM1.161 million as compared to RM1.945 million in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 March 2012. Pre-tax loss was recorded when compared to the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 March 2012, where a pre-tax profit of RM1.192 million was registered.

13. Current Year’s Prospects

During the past year, the garment manufacturing sector has been facing higher costs for raw material and a continuous pressure on their margins due to wage increases in manufacturing industry. This creates an opportunity for the Group to work with the manufacturing industry to optimize and improve their costs further.

Furthermore, globalization and the establishment of new factories in new emerging countries provide the Group with growth opportunities to tap into as existing and potential new clients establish new manufacturing facilities requiring the Group's services and solutions. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects the financial performance to remain positive throughout the year and is on the right track to capitalize on the need for optimization within the manufacturing industry.

As for the retail sale of cosmetics business, the Board believes that the demand for cosmetic products is expected to increase in line with the growth of the domestic economy and the expected increase in private consumer spending. Rising incomes and improving lifestyle have made buying cosmetics products increasingly common, and the retail sale of cosmetics industry has benefited from these trends. These factors have increased the demand for affordable cosmetics products.

14. Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.

15. Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported during this quarter.

GPRO TECHNOLOGIES BERHAD (“GPRO” OR “COMPANY”)

16. Segmental Information

The segmental revenue and results for the current quarter and the cumulative ended 30 June 2012 are as follows:-

	Three months ended 30 June 2012 RM	Six months ended 30 June 2012 RM
Segment Revenue		
Domestic	784,164	786,570
Overseas	-	1,942,645
Total Revenue	784,164	2,729,215
Segment Earnings/Profit/(Loss)		
Domestic	(1,515,069)	(1,592,457)
Overseas	(599,858)	669,574
Total Profit/(Loss) from operations	(2,114,928)	(922,884)

17. Subsequent Events

There were no materials events subsequent to the end of the quarter reported and as at the date of issuance of this report.

18. Capital Commitments

There are no material commitments which require disclosure during the quarter.

19. Material Litigation

The Company is not engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendant and the directors do not have any knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against the Company as at the date of this report.

GPRO TECHNOLOGIES BERHAD (“GPRO” OR “COMPANY”)

20. Earnings per Share

a) Basic

The earnings per share was calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	INDIVIDUAL AND CUMULATIVE PERIOD TO DATE	
	Current year quarter 30/06/2012 RM	Current year to date 30/06/2012 RM
Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM)	(2,080,779)	(888,735)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	250,000,000	250,000,000
Basic Profit / (Loss) per share (sen)	(0.83)	(0.36)

b) Diluted

Since the diluted earnings per share increased when taking the ESOS into account as the market price is lower than the exercise price, the ESOS is anti-dilutive and is ignored in the calculation of diluted earnings per share.

21. Dividends paid

There were no dividends paid during the quarter under review.

22. Dividend payable

No dividend has been declared for the current quarter.

GPRO TECHNOLOGIES BERHAD (“GPRO” OR “COMPANY”)

23. Notes to the statement of comprehensive income

Profit/(Loss) of the period/year is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Current year quarter 30/06/2012 RM	Current year to date 30/06/2012 RM
Interest income	(1,818)	(1,841)
Investment income	-	-
Interest expense	-	-
Depreciation and amortization	542,929	1,074,844
Allowance for impairment loss	79,263	79,263
Bad debts written off	125,429	125,429
Provision for write off of inventories	-	-
Gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted investment or properties	-	-
Impairment of assets	-	-
Foreign exchange gain or loss	(96,829)	(96,829)
Loss on disposal of investment in subsidiary companies	1,061,798	1,061,798
Gain or loss on derivatives	-	-
Exceptional items	-	-

24. Disclosure of realised and unrealised profits/losses

With the purpose of improving transparency, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad had on 25 March 2010 and 20 December 2010 issued directives requiring all listed corporations to disclose the breakdown of unappropriated profit or accumulated losses into realised and unrealised on group and company basis, as the case may be, in quarter reports and annual audited financial statements.

The accumulated losses of the Group as at the reporting date may be analysed as follows:-

	Group 30/06/2012 RM	Group 31/12/2011 RM
- Realised	(32,479,782)	(48,711,900)
Consolidation adjustments	199,813	17,320,666
	<u>(32,279,969)</u>	<u>(31,391,234)</u>